

**In the United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT**

SPEECH FIRST, INC.,
PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT,

v.

TIMOTHY L. KILLEEN, ET. AL,
DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES

On Appeal From The United States District Court
For The Central District Of Illinois
Case No. 3:19-cv-3142
The Honorable Colin S. Bruce, Judge

**AMICUS BRIEF OF THE WISCONSIN INSTITUTE FOR
LAW & LIBERTY SUPPORTING APPELLANT AND REVERSAL**

RICHARD M. ESENBERG
President & General Counsel

LUKE N. BERG
Deputy Counsel
Counsel of Record

WISCONSIN INSTITUTE FOR
LAW & LIBERTY
330 E. Kilbourn Ave., Suite 725
Milwaukee, WI 53202
luke@will-law.org
(414) 727-7367

CIRCUIT RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

Appellate Court No: 19-2807

Short Caption: Speech First, Inc. v. Timothy Killeen, et al.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF AMICUS.....	1
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. This Court and Other Circuits Have Already Held, in Another Context, That Surveillance of a Protected Activity by a Direct Authority is Inherently Chilling	2
A. Employers Who Photograph or Monitor Their Employees’ Union Activity Violate the NLRA’s Prohibition on “Coercing” or “Interfering with” Collective Bargaining Rights.....	3
B. A University Task Force Devoted to Monitoring Speech Is Like An Employer Photographing Its Employees’ Union Activities.....	6
II. Students Rightfully Fear that University Officials Monitoring Them for “Biased” Speech May Disregard the First Amendment	8
III. Bias Response Teams Are Widespread	10
CONCLUSION.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Belcher Towing Co. v. NLRB</i> , 726 F.2d 705 (11th Cir. 1984)	6, 7
<i>Caterpillar Logistics, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 835 F.3d 536 (6th Cir. 2016)	3, 6
<i>Flambeau Plastics Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 401 F.2d 128 (7th Cir. 1968)	5
<i>Hendrix Mfg. Co. v. NLRB</i> , 321 F.2d 100 (5th Cir. 1963)	6, 7
<i>Int’l Union, United Auto., Aerospace & Agr. Implement Workers of Am., UAW v. NLRB</i> , 455 F.2d 1357 (D.C. Cir. 1971)	6
<i>Kallmann v. NLRB</i> , 640 F.2d 1094 (9th Cir. 1981)	5, 7
<i>Larand Leisurelies, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 523 F.2d 814 (6th Cir. 1975)	6
<i>McAdams v. Marquette Univ.</i> , 2018 WI 88, 383 Wis. 2d 358, 914 N.W.2d 708	1, 9, 10
<i>NAACP v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963)	8
<i>NLRB v. Anchorage Times Pub. Co.</i> , 637 F.2d 1359 (9th Cir. 1981)	6
<i>NLRB v. Associated Naval Architects, Inc.</i> , 355 F.2d 788 (4th Cir. 1966)	5, 7
<i>NLRB v. Colonial Haven Nursing Home, Inc.</i> , 542 F.2d 691 (7th Cir. 1976)	4, 5, 7
<i>NLRB v. Frick Co.</i> , 397 F.2d 956 (3d Cir. 1968)	6
<i>NLRB v. Preston Feed Corp.</i> , 309 F.2d 346 (4th Cir. 1962)	6
<i>NLRB v. Rybold Heater Co.</i> , 408 F.2d 888 (6th Cir. 1969)	6

<i>NLRB v. Serv. Employees Int’l Union, Local 254, AFL-CIO</i> , 535 F.2d 1335 (1st Cir. 1976)	6
<i>Olsen v. Rafn</i> , No. 18-C-1366, 2019 WL 4393147 (E.D. Wis. Sept. 13, 2019).....	1, 9
<i>Rd. Sprinkler Fitters Local Union No. 669 v. NLRB</i> , 681 F.2d 11 (D.C. Cir. 1982)	5, 7
Statutes	
29 U.S.C. § 157.....	3
29 U.S.C. § 158.....	2, 3
29 U.S.C. § 160.....	3
Other Authorities	
<i>Colonial Haven Nursing Home, Inc.</i> , 218 NLRB 1007 (1975).....	4
<i>Famous-Barr Co.</i> , 59 NLRB 976 (1944).....	4
<i>Faulhaber Co.</i> , 129 NLRB 561 (1960).....	4
<i>Flambeau Plastics Corp.</i> , 167 NLRB 735 (1967).....	5
<i>Flexsteel Indus.</i> , 311 NLRB 257 (1993).....	3, 6, 8
<i>Gen. Eng’g Inc.</i> , 131 NLRB 901 (1961).....	4
<i>Preston Feed Corp.</i> , 134 NLRB 629 (1961).....	3
<i>Radio Indus., Inc.</i> , 101 NLRB 912 (1952).....	4
<i>Tennessee Packers, Inc.</i> , 124 NLRB 1117 (1959).....	4, 7
